

No. 01-618

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, in his Official Capacity
as Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF DR. SEUSS ENTERPRISES, L.P.,
ALLENE WHITE, MADELEINE BEMELMANS, AND
BARBARA BEMELMANS A.K.A. BARBARA BEMELMANS
MARCIANO IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

HERBERT B. CHEYETTE
40 West 57th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 556-5749

KARL ZOBELL
Counsel of Record
NANCY O. DIX
CATHY ANN BENCIVENGO
RANDALL E. KAY
GRAY CARY WARE
& FREIDENRICH LLP
4365 Executive Drive
Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92121
(858) 638-6800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

175439



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
The Works of Dr. Seuss	1
E.B. White’s Writings	2
Ludwig Bemelmans’ Books	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	6
I. <i>Amici’s</i> Experience Supports Congress’ Conclusion That Extending The Copyright Term Would ‘Promote Progress’.	6
A. Dr. Seuss	7
B. E.B. White	9
C. Ludwig Bemelmans	10
II. Children’s Books Typically Take Decades To Become Classics And To Generate Derivative Works.	11
Children’s Books	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Congress Reasonably Found That The Term Extensions Of The CTEA Do “Promote The Progress Of Science.”	15
A. The Promotion of Progress Occurs Through the Creation of New Works as Well as Through Enhancement of Knowledge.	15
B. Enriching the Public Domain Was Not the Framers’ Purpose.	18
C. The Incentives of the Copyright Term Extension Act Promote the Creation of New Works.	20
IV. Neither Copyright Law In General Nor The CTEA Impinge On The Important Rights Associated With The First Amendment. ...	20
A. Petitioners’ First Amendment Position is Fundamentally Flawed.	20
B. The Constitutional Interests at Stake Under the First Amendment Challenge to the CTEA are Protected by the Idea/Expression Dichotomy, Fair Use and Parody Law.	22
1. The Idea-Expression Dichotomy Addresses First Amendment Concerns.	23

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Fair Use and Parody Law Also Protect First Amendment Interests in Copyrighted Works.	24
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:	<i>Page</i>
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569, 114 S. Ct. 1164, 127 L. Ed. 2d 500 (1994)	25
<i>Dr. Seuss Enterprises, L.P.</i> <i>v. Penguin Books USA, Inc. et al.</i> , 109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Dr. Seuss Enterprises, L.P.</i> <i>v. Penguin Books USA, Inc. et al.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1559 (S.D. Cal. 1996)	25
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	16
<i>Harper & Row v. Nation Enterprise</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>International News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215	22
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	22
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	16, 22, 23
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	16, 22

*Cited Authorities**Page***United States Constitution:**

Art. I; § 8, cl. 8 4, 16, 25

Federal Statutes:17 U.S.C. § 101 *passim*

17 U.S.C. § 102(b) 22, 23

17 U.S.C. § 107 22, 23, 24

S. Rep. No. 104-315 (1996) *passim***Miscellaneous:**Andy Seiler, *How the Grinch Stole Hollywood*,
USA Today, November 15, 2000 7James Morton Smith,
The Republic of Letters (1995) 16Edward C. Walterscheid,
*The Nature of the Intellectual Property Clause:
A Study in Historical Perspective*,
83 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc'y 763 (2001) .. 18, 19
